

Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission

RESOLUTION 2025 -16

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH DR. MARILYN SAIN, DVM FOR LICENSED VETERINARY SERVICES

WHEREAS, as a NJ local public health services provider in Monmouth County towns, the Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission (hereinafter referred to as "JSRHC") is required to provide FREE Rabies Vaccination Clinics within our jurisdiction with vaccine received from the NJDOH; and

WHEREAS, JSRHC utilizes the services of licensed veterinarians to administer such vaccines; and

WHEREAS, JSRHC seeks to enter into an annual contract with Dr. Marilyn Sain for "as needed" veterinary services from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 in order to meet the statutory requirements of providing this public health service; and

WHEREAS, JSRHC sets the hourly rate for veterinarian services at \$175.00

WHEREAS, funds are available for this purpose in the 2025 budget under:

Contractual Services for Veterinarians

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners of the Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission approve the 2025 agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Health Officer or Chairperson are authorized to sign the agreement with Marilyn Sain, DVM;

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall remain on file in the Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law.

MOVED: Tom Rogers (Rumson) SECONDED: Bryan Dempsey (Spring Lake) IN FAVOR: 9 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on January 28, 2025

<u>Maríta Kresge</u>

Marita Kresge, Commission Secretary Jersey Shore Regional Health Commission